The Consortium purchases or otherwise provides for the benefit of itself, the Board and/or the Fiscal Agent 
such liability insurance with such limits of coverage as approved by the Board.  The aggregate claims liability of the 
Consortium shall not exceed one-hundred-twenty five percent (125%) of expected claims.  Any Member which 
withdraws from the Consortium pursuant to the Consortium Agreement has no claim to the Consortium’s assets. 

It is not necessary for each Member to hold a reserve for Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims.